
 

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN 

SIGN BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 21, 2021 at 7:00 PM 
The Village Zoning/Sign Board of Appeals will not be assembling to meet at a physical place; the meeting will be 

held electronically via “Zoom.us©”, in accordance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act,  

as amended by 2020 PA 228. 

 

I. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning/Sign Board of Appeals was called to order by Randy Brakeman, 

Chairman, via Zoom, Franklin, Michigan at 7:03 PM. 

 

II. ROLL CALL 

Present: Randy Brakeman (Franklin), Fred Gallasch (Franklin), Bruce Kueck (Franklin), Linda 

Novak (Franklin), Stuart Greidanus (Franklin) 

Absent: J. Bennet Donaldson (arrived at 7:20 PM) 

Also Present: Bill Dinnan, Building Official; Roger Fraser, Village Administrator; Heather Mydloski, 

 Village Clerk; Riccardo Ferri, applicant, Riviera Homes, Inc; 

 

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA  

Motion by Kueck, seconded by Novak to adopt the Agenda for the January 21, 2021 Regular 

Zoning/Sign Board of Appeals meeting, as presented and published. 

 

Ayes:  Brakeman, Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus 

Nays: None 

Absent: Donaldson 

Motion carried. 

  

IV. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Election of Vice Chairperson 

Motion by Brakeman, seconded by Kueck to nominate Fred Gallasch, Vice-Chairman of the 

Zoning/Sign Board of Appeals. 

 

Ayes:  Brakeman, Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus 

Nays: None 

Absent: Donaldson 

Motion carried. 

 

For the benefit of the new ZBA members and a refresher for the existing ZBA members of their 

obligations, Dinnan pointed out that when reviewing the individual cases to grant an approval there are 

Standards in the Code of Ordinances under Section 1244.07 (d), Standards for Variances, which 

needed to be used. Under the Standards was subsection (1) and he read A. through E., emphasizing and 

explaining portions of each point. He pointed out that all five (5) of these issues must be taken into 

account in order for a variance to be granted.  

 

                  B. Case:              #21-01 

       Property:  27260 Fairgrove Ave., Franklin, Michigan  

 Parcel:  TF-24-06-302-002 

        Zoning:  R-L  

 Description of Proposed Request: The appellant is requesting that the Zoning Board 
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  of Appeals grant a variance regarding a new house.  

 

  1.The Village of Franklin Ordinances Section 1268.17 states that in part that at no  

     point shall the combined effect of filling or excavating result in a change in grade of  

      more than 5 feet. The area in front of the house on the plan is in violation of the 

     above code. 

 

Dinnan explained that the request was for an increased amount of fill in the front yard and would be 

more than the allowable five (5) feet. A site plan was included in the Commissioners’ packet and 

Mydloski provided a picture of the plan with the affected area highlighted. The proposed driveway will 

be off Fairgrove Ave. The area which is half of way up the driveway and the sidewalk going towards 

the house is where the proposed fill will be greater than 5 ft. (between the driveway and the structure 

of the house.) The owners would like to have a sidewalk from the driveway to the front porch and 

noted that the driveway was exempt from that fill requirement. Dinnan also pointed out that the pond 

in front of the house is on the Village’s wetlands map; however, it was not regulated by the Village or 

EGLE.  

 

(7:20 PM Donaldson arrived) 

 

The request of 3 ft. above the allowable 5 ft. of fill is confirmed by Dinnan.  

 

Ricardo Ferri, builder, Riviera Homes, gave reasons why he was requesting the variance over the 

allowable 5 ft. of fill. Responding to Novak’s inquiry if a basement would be included, Ferri answered 

in the affirmative, adding that there would be a full basement in the house. The original, older home 

had a smaller basement due to the house’s smaller size. 

 

Dinnan explained the process followed when the ZBA considers a variance request. 

 

Public Comments 

Rick David, Wellington, questioned if the retaining wall along the long driveway would direct a large 

amount of water down to the Fairgrove Ave. and Wellington and not into the pond? Dinnan explained 

the different directions the surface water would flow around the house. Dinnan continued that the 

variance being discussed did not impact how the water would drain in its entirety. 

 

The existence of the stairs from the driveway to the pond area was discussed. The Commissioners had 

questions concerning the specifics of the retaining wall: the construction materials and the design. 

Possible landscaping was also discussed. 

 

Brakeman questioned Dinnan about other building options. Dinnan gave his opinion based on the site 

plan which had been submitted with the application. 

 

Nena Downing, Bruce Lane, supported this plan.  

 

Brakeman clarified that the requested variance was for fill 3 ft. above the allowable 5 ft.; 8 ft. in total. 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals made the following Findings of Facts with respect to the request 

for a variance regarding a new house. 

 

1.   The property address is: 27260 Fairgrove Ave. 

2.   The Parcel ID is: TF-24-06-302-002                    

3.   The Zoning is: R-L. 

4.   There is a high-water table on this property. 

5.   There is a pond on the property. 

6.   The elevation of most of the pond area is 807.14; Inkster Rd. is 809; the high side of the 

      property is 814.  

7.   There had been a home with a basement on this property, prior to the new owners. 

8.   A driveway can be constructed as the drawing requested. 

9.   The request is for 3 ft. more than the allowable 5 ft. fill. 

10. There were two (2) public comments; one questioned the amount of water runoff and the other was  

      in favor of the project. 

11. The property itself has a pond and is extremely wet towards Fairgrove Ave. 

12. The property slopes down from the north property line to the south property line at Fairgrove Ave. 

13. The property borders on Inkster Rd. and Fairgrove Ave. but does not touch Wellington Rd. 

14. The previous driveway was off Inkster Rd.; however, the actual house address has always been on 

      Fairgrove Rd. The applicant wishes to relocate the driveway entrance to Fairgrove Ave. 

15. The fill request would level the walkway from the driveway to the porch of the house which would 

      be safer, especially during inclement weather. 

  

Motion by Brakeman, seconded by Kueck that the Board members consider the Proposed 

Findings of Facts, for Case #21-01, and if you believe a decision regarding the variance request 

should be made using the above Findings of Facts indicate by saying “Aye” and if you do not 

believe that the proposed Findings of Facts are appropriate for making a decision you should 

vote “Nay”. 

 

Ayes: Brakeman, Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus, Donaldson 

Absent: None 

Nays: None 

Motion carried. 

 

Motion by Donaldson, seconded by Kueck that each member of the ZBA approve the variance as 

requested for Case #21-01, based on the Findings of Facts, for 27260 Fairgrove Ave., Franklin, 

Michigan and of the Applicant’s request for a variance regarding a new house. Based on the 

submitted Site Plan, the applicant requested an additional three (3) feet of fill which would 

change the grade and would exceed the allowable five (5) feet. The applicant has succeeded in 

providing the information that meets the Standards of Section 1244.07. 

 

Ayes: Brakeman, Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus, Donaldson 

Absent: None 

Nays: None 

Motion carried. 
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                  C. Case:              #21-02 

       Property:  32350 Franklin Rd., Franklin, Michigan  

 Parcel:  TF- 24-06-278-001 

        Zoning:  R-3 

  Description of Proposed Request: The appellant is requesting that the Zoning Board 

of Appeals grant a variance to install a privacy screen fence to be installed on the back 2/3 of the 

 southside property line to the rear lot line therefore enclosing the entire side/rear yard. 

 

1. The Village of Franklin Ordinance Section 1268.28 (d) (2): Location, shall not be 

located in a required yard setback area. Fence is proposed in the south side yard 

setback area. 

2. The Village of Franklin Ordinance Section 1268.28 (d) (3) Limits on Enclosure: A 

privacy screen shall be designed to screen a selected use or area (such as a 

swimming pool or patio) but not an entire side or rear yard. The proposed fence is 

being requested to be installed on the back 2/3 of the south side property line to the 

rear lot line therefore enclosing the entire side/rear yard. 

 

Dinnan introduced this request by giving a history of this property including a November 2005 ZBA 

meeting when the applicant had requested replacing the existing privacy screen. He provided details of 

that motion. He also stated that no variance would be required if the applicant had repaired the fence; 

however, the fence could not be completely taken down and replaced with a new one without a 

variance. For this reason, Dinnan had denied the request, citing the two (2) aforementioned Ordinance 

Sections. 

   

Bill Finnicum, German Hill Rd., Architect and owner of Finnicum Brownlie Architects, represented 

the owners, Robert and Katie Hinnant. Using the Site Plan which was submitted with the application, 

he pointed out the possible location of a 6 ft. cedar privacy screen fence which would be located 18 

inches along the Hinnant’s southern property line. The proposed six (6) ft. cedar privacy screen would 

be a replacement for an existing 81 ft. long, 6 ft. fence which is connected to an existing 3 ½ ft. chain 

link fence that extends 41 ft. He also acclimated the Commissioners to the site by pointing out that the 

front yard was on Franklin Rd. Finnicum provided photos of different views of the Hinnant’s property. 

He also included in his presentation several Google Map pictures of Historic District neighbors with 6 

ft. privacy screens on property lines.  He claimed the Ordinances were flawed and stated his opinion. 

 

Public Comments 

Suzanne McClow, Franklin Rd., supported Hinnant’s variance requests for the privacy screen. 

 

Daniel Shub, Franklin Rd., (Hinnant’s next door neighbor to the south), submitted a response to the 

ZBA regarding these variance requests, especially the one concerning the replacement of the chain link 

fence with a new 6 ft. wood one. He suggested the height of the replacement should be 4 ft. which 

would comply with the Zoning Ordinance. In his letter he included a drawing of the area and addressed 

several points which would impact him and his family, including the view of Carol Ave. and the Post 

Office. He disagreed with the “Hardship” statements provided in VIII. (page 2 of Finnicum’s 
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“Hardship Statement” attachment) as they did not provide any evidence that the variance should be 

granted. Throughout his statement Shub provided the Zoning Ordinances which would be violated.   

                                                                                                         

He mentioned the submitted list of residents who supported the Hinnant’s requests; however, he 

pointed out that their properties would not be impacted by this variance request nor were they aware of 

the details involved. In the end of his statement, Shub provided several suggestions for the new 

screens; one being the lowering of the height of the chain link replacement to 4 feet per the Ordinance. 

 

Nena Downing, Bruce Lane, wanted this variance application denied, especially the new height of the 

extended fence (chain link). During the HDC meeting the applicant provided the list of residents, 

which Shub referred to, however, those people would not be impacted, therefore, irrelevant to this 

issue. She, too, found some inconsistencies within the “Hardship” section of the application. 

Those in favor of granting the variances were: Felicia Molnar (Carol Ave.), Mike Liut (German Mill 

Rd.), K.C. Ryan (Bowden Lane), Audrey Seifman (Carol Ave.), Michael and Tracey Stein (Carol 

Ave.) 

 

Dinnan clarified that HDC approved the fence pending the approval from the ZBA. There were no 

recommendations as to whether this should or should not be approved. 

 

Daniel Shub commented that the length of residency in the Village should not indicate whether they 

receive any special treatment. The ZBA decision should not be based upon the seniority of residency 

in the Village. He disagreed and questioned if the fence was for the purpose of “privacy”? Which 

and/or whose “privacy” from what? 

 

Robert Hinnant, Franklin Rd., summarized his top 5 main points: 1. 98% of his house is non-

conforming; 2. Practical difficulties which Finnicum would elaborate on; 3. Precedence has been set in 

the Village, as evidenced in 7 examples of full-length privacy screens; 4. HDC has approved this 

request; and 5. Over 25 signatures of neighbors have been received in favor of this variance. Privacy is 

important to them. 

 

Bill Finnicum, referenced detailed hardships of complying with two (2) particular Ordinances: privacy 

(Ordinance 1268.28 (d) (3)) and location of the fence (Ordinance 1268.28 (d) (2)), as well as with 

others. He added that because of the visual cohesiveness with the Historic District the HDC 

unanimously supported this privacy screen and sent it on the ZBA. The HDC highly recommended 

this. 

 

Dinnan clarified several issues so the Commissioners would have the correct information when 

making a decision on these variances. A fence cannot be “grandfathered”; a replacement for one is 

considered a removal and should be treated as such. Previously, it had been brought up that if the 

variance were not granted this would unreasonably prevent the owner from the “permitted use” of the 

property. This would not be the case as the Hinnants have been living at that location for 25 years and 

have been using that property for the “permitted use”. This was the first time they had requested a 

fence along the full length of their property. The application for the proposed fence was denied due to 

location and the violation of enclosure. If the fence were lowered to 4 ft., the application could be sent 

back to ZBA to deal with the opacity part of the request. The need for the variance was due to the 

unique circumstances peculiar to the property. Earlier in the meeting there had been testimony from 

numerous people living in the Historic District who have a similar situation.  
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Dinnan stated that a written document submitted by Ann Reinhart, Romany Way, had been received 

by the Village, noting her fence was depicted by the applicant as being one of the examples of the 

privacy screen. She wished that it not be used as her property is not in the Historic District. Dinnan 

admitted that he had not done any research to verify if those homes with fences which had been 

photographed and submitted with the application had any existing issues. There were questions, such 

as, the location of the properties, did the owners get variances, were they non-conforming, were the 

fences put up without permits, or even pre-dated the Ordinances? He re-stated that the minutes of the 

HDC meeting would show that it had approved the fence pending the variance being granted by the 

ZBA approval. HDC did not make any recommendation. 

 

Brakeman reminded the Commissioners that in 2005 the Hinnants had applied to ZBA for a variance 

for a new fence. The request was subsequently withdrawn, and the existing fence was repaired instead. 

Repairing an existing fence was and is in compliance with the Ordinance. Erecting a new fence would 

require a variance which would conform with the Ordinance and the setbacks, etc. 

 

(Brakeman left the meeting. Gallasch assumed the Chair.) 

 

Novak interpreted some of the neighbors’ comments to mean that the reason for the fence going up 

was to block the neighbor’s yard. She expressed her opinion. Donaldson thought this fence was 

prompted more out of a “desire” rather than a “hardship”. Kueck reminded the Commissioners of  

two (2) previous fence applications. Although not in the Historic District, the Ordinances were strictly 

adhered to. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals made the following Findings of Facts with respect to the request 

for a variance to install a privacy screen fence to be installed on the back 2/3 of the 

southside property line to the rear lot line therefore enclosing the entire side/rear yard. 

 

1.   The property address is: 32350 Franklin Rd. 

2.   The Parcel ID is: TF-24-06-278-001              

3.   The Zoning is: R-3 

4.   Request to replace the current fence, including the chain link fence. The fence would be 6 ft. high, 

      and extend the end of the property line. 

5.   The fences are non-conforming in height, style, and setback.    

6.   Located in the Historic District. 

7.   The existing chain link fence and existing wooden fence are two (2) different heights. 

 

Motion by Kueck, seconded by Donaldson that the Board members consider the Proposed 

Findings of Facts, for Case #21-02, and if you believe a decision regarding the variance request 

should be made using the above Findings of Facts indicate by saying “Aye” and if you do not 

believe that the proposed Findings of Facts are appropriate for making a decision you should 

vote “Nay”. 

 

Ayes: Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus, Donaldson 

Absent: Brakeman 

Nays: None 

Motion carried. 
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Motion by Kueck, seconded by Gallasch that each member of the ZBA approve the variance as 

requested for Case #21-02, based on the Findings of Facts, for 32350 Franklin Rd., Franklin, 

Michigan and of the Applicant’s request for variances of Ordinances 1268.28 (d)(2) and 1268.28 

(d)(3) regarding the installation of a privacy screen to be installed on the back 2/3 of the 

southside property line to the rear lot line, therefore enclosing the entire side/rear yard.  

 

Roll Call 

Donaldson  Nay 

Novak  Nay 

Greidanus  Nay 

Gallasch  Yay 

Kueck  Nay 

Motion failed (1-4). 

 

Motion by Kueck, seconded by Novak to deny the request to grant the variance to install a 

privacy screen fence in the back 2/3 of the southside property line to the rear lot line, therefore 

enclosing the entire side/rear yard pursuant to Ordinances 1268.28 (d)(2) and 1268.28 (d)(3).   

 

Roll Call 

Novak  Yay 

Greidanus  Yay 

Donaldson  Yay 

Kueck  Yay 

Gallasch  Nay 

 

Motion carried (4-1). 

 

VI.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  July 16, 2021 2020 

Motion by Kueck, seconded by Novak to approve the minutes of July 16, 2021 2020ZBA meeting 

as presented. 

 

Roll Call 

Greidanus  Yay 

Kueck  Yay 

Donaldson  Yay 

Novak  Yay 

Gallasch  Yay 

 

Motion carried. 

 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Kueck, seconded by Greidanus to adjourn the meeting. 

 

Aye: Gallasch, Kueck, Novak, Greidanus, Donaldson 

Absent: Brakeman 

Nays: None 

Motion carried. 
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There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 9:56 P.M. 

 

 

        Respectfully submitted, 

 

       __________________________ 

       Gail Beke, Recording Secretary 

 

 

       __________________________ 

       Heather Mydloski, Village Clerk 
   

  
   
   
  


